TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP Form 11-K June 27, 2011

### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 11-K

FOR ANNUAL REPORTS OF EMPLOYEE STOCK PURCHASE, SAVINGS AND SIMILAR PLANS PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

x ANNUAL REPORT TO SECTION 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the Fiscal year ended: December 31, 2010

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_

Commission File Number: 1-12709

#### TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORPORATION EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN

-----

(Full title of plan)

#### TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORPORATION

(Name of issuer of the securities held pursuant to the plan)

P.O. Box 460, The Commons Ithaca, New York 14851 (607) 273-3210 (Address of principal executive offices)

### Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 11-K

# TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORPORATION EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN

ITHACA, NEW YORK

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULES

AND

# REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009

## Edgar Filing: TOMPKINS FINANCIAL CORP - Form 11-K

### CONTENTS

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS